thereof. The commission shall have the authority to buy all fuel, supplies, and equipment and employ all help necessary to operate the plant.

The commission shall also have the authority to purchase and pay for all forms of insurance usually and customarily carried on like businesses, including compensation, liability, fire and other disaster insurance, and to receive back directly any and all sums recovered from insurance policies maintained; to enter into easements in the name of the village on land over, on, or under which it may maintain any public utility; and, to purchase in the name of the village, by and with the approval of the village, any real property which the village may lawfully purchase and which the commission deems necessary and expedient for utility purposes, and pay for same, and to have same earmarked for the use and benefit of the utilities commission. Real estate so acquired shall not be sold without the joint approval of the village and the commission and the proceeds from the sale thereof shall be paid directly to the commission who shall deposit same in the commission's replacement fund.

All revenues received from the sale of any and all other property acquired by expenditure from funds of the commission and used for utilities purposes shall be paid over directly to the commission for use in the operation and maintenance of its plants and systems.

The commission shall have power to spend annually out of the water and light fund a sum not to exceed one percent of the gross revenues received by it during the preceding calendar year or \$20,000, whichever is less, for the purposes of advertising, improving and developing the tourist, recreational, industrial, commercial or educational resources of the village of Hibbing.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon its approval by a majority of the council of the village of Hibbing, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 3, 1967.

CHAPTER 293—S. F. No. 748

An act relating to state government; central services revolving fund; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 16.80.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 16.80, is amended to read:
- 16.80 Central services revolving fund. Subdivision 1. There is appropriated to the commissioner of administration annually all moneys in the central services revolving fund in the state treasury, which fund is hereby created. The following enumerated items are hereby transferred to and deposited in such revolving fund:

The balances of moneys heretofore appropriated and originating with:

- \$5,000 from the state institutions contingent fund (in 1918) for the purposes of Laws 1917, Chapter 174.
- \$5,000 from the state institutions contingent fund (in 1920) for the purposes of Laws 1917, Chapter 174.
 - \$15,000 by Laws 1941, Chapter 548, Section 22(5).
 - \$20,000 by Extra Session Laws 1951, Chapter 1, Section 24(3).
- \$17,500 by Laws 1957, Chapter 929, Section 17(6) and fees of the commissioner of administration for copies of documents and records appropriated by Minnesota Statutes, Section 16.026.
- \$10,000 from the general contingent fund to the state department revolving fund on June 7, 1960.
- \$30,000 for the Minnesota administrative rules revolving fund by Minnesota Statutes, Section 15.047, Subdivision 3.
- \$1,500 for a revolving fund for republishing the official state capitol guide books and history by Laws 1937, Chapter 396.
- \$250,000 for a state department revolving fund by Laws 1957, Chapter 929, Section 17 (11).

Deposits for postage obligations appropriated by Minnesota Statutes, Section 16.56.

All fees prescribed by Laws 1955, Chapter 847, and other provisions of the law not inconsistent therewith for the rendering of the services therein provided shall be deposited in the state treasury by the collecting department or agency and credited to the central services revolving fund.

All moneys in the state treasury credited to the central services revolving fund and any moneys which may hereafter be deposited

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout-

therein are hereby appropriated annually to the commissioner of administration for the following purposes:

- (a) The operation of a central store and equipment service;
- (b) The operation of a central duplication and reproduction service;
- (c) The purchase of postage and related items, and the refund of postage deposits, necessary to the operation of a central mailing service;
- (d) The operation of a documents service as prescribed by Minnesota Statutes, Section 16.026;
- (e) The publication of administrative rules and regulations as prescribed by Minnesota Statutes, Section 15.047;
- (f) The publication of the official state capitol guide books and history as prescribed by Laws 1937, Chapter 396, as amended;
- (g) The performing of services for any other state department or agency in conformity with Laws 1957, Chapter 929, Section 17 (11).

Except as specifically provided for by other statutory provisions, each department or agency shall reimburse the central services revolving fund for the cost of all services, supplies, materials, labor and depreciation of equipment including reasonable overhead costs which the commissioner of administration is authorized and directed to furnish a department or agency. The cost of all publications or any other materials which may be produced by the commissioner of administration and financed from the central services revolving fund shall include reasonable overhead costs. The state auditor shall make appropriate transfers to the central services revolving fund when requested by the commissioner of administration. The commissioner of administration may make allotments, encumbrances, and disbursements in anticipation of such transfers. All such reimbursements and any other moneys received by the commissioner of administration under Extra Session Laws 1961, Chapter 88, shall be deposited in the central services revolving fund.

Subd. 2. In the event the central services revolving fund is abolished or liquidated, the total net profit from the operations of said fund shall be distributed to the various funds from which purchases were made. The amount to be distributed to each fund shall bear to such net profit the same ratio as the total purchases from each fund bears to the total purchases from all the funds during such

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

period of time as shall fairly reflect the amount of net profit each fund is entitled to receive under the distribution required herein.

Approved May 3, 1967.

CHAPTER 294—S. F. No. 1037

[Coded]

An act relating to mandatory disposition of detainers in criminal proceedings.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. [629.292] Uniform mandatory disposition of detainers act. [Subdivision 1.] Request for disposition; notification of prisoner. (a) Any person who is imprisoned in a penal or correctional institution or other facility in the department of corrections of this state may request final disposition of any untried indictment or information pending against him in this state. The request shall be in writing addressed to the court in which the indictment or information is pending and to the prosecuting attorney charged with the duty of prosecuting it, and shall set forth the place of imprisonment.
- (b) The commissioner of corrections or other official designated by him having custody of prisoners shall promptly inform each prisoner in writing of the source and nature of any untried indictment or information against him of which the commissioner of corrections or such official had knowledge or notice and of his right to make a request for final disposition thereof.
- (c) Failure of the commissioner of corrections or other such official to inform a prisoner, as required by this section, within one year after a detainer has been filed at the institution shall entitle him to a final dismissal of the indictment or information with prejudice.
- Sec. 2. [Subd. 2] Procedure on receipt of request. The request shall be delivered to the commissioner of corrections or other official designated by him having custody of the prisoner, who shall forthwith
- (a) certify the term of commitment under which the prisoner is being held, the time already served on the sentence, the time remaining to be served, the good time earned, the time of parole eligi-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout: